Investment income 425 349 722

Capital appreciation and other 20 246 368

Preference share dividends paid and change in fair value of preference shares (15) (12) (27)

Investment return on adjusted net worth 430 583 1 063

I. INVESTMENT VARIANCES

Investment variances represent the impact of higher/lower than assumed investment returns on current and expected future

after tax profits from in-force business.

J. ECONOMIC ASSUMPTION CHANGES

The economic assumption changes include the effect of the change in assumed rate of investment return, expense inflation

rate and risk discount rate in respect of local and offshore business.

K. TRANSFER OF BUSINESS (TO)/FROM NON-COVERED BUSINESS

This transfer represents the alignment of net assets and value of in-force of mainly international subsidiaries between

covered and non-covered business.

37

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – EMBEDDED VALUE INFORMATION

COVERED BUSINESS: SENSITIVITIES
– 31.12.2014

Adjusted
net

worth

In-force business New business written

Net
value

Gross
value

Cost of
CAR (3)

Net
value

Gross
value

Cost of
CAR (3)

 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Base value 13 314 20 572 23 755 (3 183) 420 506 (86)

  1% increase in risk discount rate  18 972 22 513 (3 541) 354 448 (94)

 % change  (8) (5) 11 (16) (11) 9

  1% reduction in risk discount rate  22 459 25 227 (2 768) 495 572 (77)

 % change  9 6 (13) 18 13 (10)

10% decrease in future expenses  21 731 24 920 (3 189) 474 559 (85)

 % change (1)  6 5 - 13 10 (1)

10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and
surrender rates

 21 303 24 531 (3 228) 504 594 (90)

 % change  4 3 1 20 17 5

 5% decrease in mortality and
morbidity for assurance
business

 21 944 25 159 (3 215) 490 576 (86)

 % change  7 6 1 17 14 -

 5% decrease in mortality for annuity
business

 20 176 23 393 (3 217) 416 502 (86)

 % change  (2) (2) 1 (1) (1) -

  1% reduction in gross investment
return, inflation rate and risk
discount rate

13 274 20 940 24 143 (3 203) 438 524 (86)

 % change (2) - 2 2 1 4 4 -

  1% reduction in inflation rate  21 315 24 498 (3 183) 457 542 (85)

 % change  4 3 - 9 7 (1)

10% fall in market value of equities and
properties

13 068 19 453 22 562 (3 109)

 % change (2) (5) (5) (2)

10% reduction in premium indexation
take-up rate

 20 296 23 459 (3 163) 404 490 (86)

 % change  (1) (1) (1) (4) (3) -

10% decrease in non-commission
related acquisition expenses

   465 551 (86)

 % change   11 9 -

1%
increase in equity/property risk

premium
 21 048 24 217 (3 169) 433 519 (86)

 % change  2 2 - 3 3 -

1. No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to

circumstances.

2. Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.

3. The change in the value of cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

38

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – STOCK EXCHANGE PERFORMANCE

STOCK EXCHANGE PERFORMANCE 31.12.2014 30.06.2014 31.12.2013 30.06.2013

6 month period

Value of listed shares traded (rand million) 7 166 8 370 6 992 9 268